impact on our financial position and result is limited. While we recognise that the COVID-19 crisis
brings increased levels of uncertainty, our financial position gives the management confidence in the
organisation’s ability to continue meeting our goals.

Joost Schipper

Joost Schipper
For identification purposes only.
Related to the auditor’s report
dated November 3, 2020

MERCY CORPS   Mercy Corps Netherlands: FY19 Annual Report   30

Correction of errors

After adoption of the 2018 unaudited compilation financial statements, a material error was identified.
As per 30 June 2018 a number of expenses relating to 2018 but recorded in 2019, along with
corresponding income were reclassified.  An FX gain potentially due to be repaid to the donor was
reclassified.  The impact on Total reserves is EUR €88k as per 30 June 2018.  The comparative figures
for the year 2018 have been restated.

A complete overview of the impact on the financial position in the balance sheet and the Statement of
Income and expenditure can be specified as follows:

Balance sheet

(30 June 2018; EUR x1,000)

  Impact of correction of error

   As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

Receivables   514 121 635
Cash and cash equivalents   22 - 22
Total assets   536 121 657

Short term liabilities   400 33 433
Total liabilities   400 33 433

Total reserves per 30 June 2018   136 88 224

Statement of income and

expenditure

(for the period ended 30 June

2018; EUR x1,000)

INCOME
Corporate Foundations & Trust   688  5 693
Government grants   20  (17) 3

Sum of Income   708  (12) 696
EXPENSES ON OBJECTIVES
Project expenses   598 5 603
MANAGEMENT AND

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
  8 15 23

Sum of Expenses  606 20 626

Sum before financial income /

costs

 102 (32) 70

Financial gain / (loss)  34 120 154

Net income  136 88 224

Joost Schipper

Joost Schipper
For identification purposes only.
Related to the auditor’s report
dated November 3, 2020

MERCY CORPS   Mercy Corps Netherlands: FY19 Annual Report   31

Notes to the balance sheet as at 30 June 2019

1 Receivables

 30 June 2019 30 June 2018

 EUR EUR

Receivable from donors 1,737 -
Interagency receivables 246,545 635,029
Other receivables 9,861 -

Receivables

_______

258,143
_______

_______

635,029
_______

All receivables are expected to be received within one year and relate to our day to day operations.

A provision for doubtful receivables is deemed unnecessary and therefore no provision is recognised